
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 9th July, 2012 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 29 June 2012 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 9 July 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Alan Macro and David Rendel 
  

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 20 February 2012 and 10 May 2012. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Internal Audit - Annual Report 2011-12 (GA2499) 5 - 10 
 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an opinion from the ‘Head of 

Internal Audit’  on the Council’s internal control framework and to support 
the approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2012-15 (GA2477) 11 - 46 
 Purpose: To propose a programme of Internal Audit Work for 2012-2015. 

 
 

6.   Annual Review of Internal Audit (GA2476) 47 - 60 
 Purpose: To review the Internal Audit Service of the Council. 

 
 

7.   Recording of Questions and Answers at Council and Executive 
Meetings 

61 - 66 

 Purpose: To ensure that mechanisms are put in place to ensure the 
question and answers at Council and Executive are recorded accurately. 
 

 

8.   Amendment to Start Time of Budget Setting Council Meeting 67 - 72 
 Purpose: To recommend that the annual budget setting Council meeting 

commences earlier. 
 

 

9.   To Consider Returning to the Committee System 73 - 78 
 Purpose: To request the Committee to carry out a review in relation to 

returning to a Committee System of Governance. 
 
 
 

 



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 9 July 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Substitute) (In place of Tony Vickers), Paul Bryant, 
David Holtby, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication) and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal 
Auditor),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Councillor Julian 
Swift-Hook and Councillor Tony Vickers 
 
PART I 
 

23. Election of Chairman 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Councillor Quentin Webb was 
elected Chairman for this meeting. 

24. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2011 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

26. Internal Audit - Interim Report for 2011/12 (GA2388) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda item 4) in connection with an interim report 
on outcomes of work performed by Internal Audit during 2011/12.  The Chief Internal 
Auditor reported that of the work streams audited only one area, Grounds Maintenance – 
Planning and Countryside) was considered to have weak processes.  The “weaknesses” 
related to not having a signed contract in place, the overall performance management 
framework needed strengthening and the process and procedures for monitoring the 
contract need to be more clearly defined and documented. 

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the contract had now been signed and onlu the 
issue of documenting the processes and procedures required completing. 

The Committee, in noting the report of the Chief Internal Auditor, requested that this 
issue be revisited in six months time to ensure that the last remaining action was 
completed. 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the report of the Chief Internal Auditor be noted; 

(2) a progress report in relation to the Planning and Countryside (Grounds 
Maintenance) audit issue be made in six months time. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 FEBRUARY 2012 - MINUTES 
 
27. Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2454) 

The Committee considered a report (agenda item 5) in connection with proposed 
amendments to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  The Head of Policy and 
Communication reported that the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation were 
due to: 

(a) the need to make references to the Personnel Committee; 

(b) changes in delegation to the Returning Officer; 

(c) amendments following the Senior Management Review; 

(d) changes in legislation. 

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

28. Amendments to the Constitution - Part 14 Management Structure 
(C2462) 
The Committee considered a report (agenda item 6) relating to proposed changes to Part 
14 - Management Structure of the Council’s constitution.  The proposed changes to the 
Management Structure were due to the recent Senior Management Review. 

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to Part 14 
- Management Structure of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.24 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Brian Bedwell (Substitute) (In place of David Holtby), 
Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, David Rendel (Substitute) (In place of Tony Vickers), 
Julian Swift-Hook and Quentin Webb 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Holtby and Councillor Tony 
Vickers 
 
PART I 
 

1. Election of Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Beck be elected Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Julian Swift-Hook be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Governance and Audit Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 8.26 pm and closed at 8.27 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Title of Report: Internal Audit - Annual Report 2011-12 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9th July 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2499 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To provide the Committee with an opinion from the 
"Head of Internal Audit" on the Council's internal 
control framework, and to support the approval of the 
Annual Governance Statement 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Note the report 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

This report forms part of the Council’s Perfo
[...]
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

(5) compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned 
and summarise the performance of the Internal Audit function against 
its performance measures and criteria. 

1.2 In addition to the formal annual report, the Head of Internal Audit should make 
arrangements for interim reporting to the organisation in the course of the year.  
Such interim reports should address emerging issues in respect of the whole range 
of areas to be covered in the formal annual report. An interim report was made to 
the Governance and Audit Committee at the February meeting of the Committee. 

1.3 This annual report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice.  

2. Opinion on the “Internal Control Framework” 

2.1 No fundamental weaknesses were identified in Council’s internal control framework 
through the work carried out by Internal Audit. Where audit work identified 
weaknesses then management action has been taken to resolve issues identified.  

2.2 Overall the internal control framework remains robust. 

3. Issues identified in the course of the year 

3.1 The following summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was given, 
and this table demonstrates that, in particular, the main financial systems of the 
Council are robust. In addition it should be noted that the identification of 
weaknesses is an inevitable part of the auditing process. What is then key is that 
Management responds positively by implementing agreed recommendations.  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

 

Type Very 
weak 
 

Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled 

Very Well 
Controlled 

Key 
Financial  
System 
 

0 0 0 6 2 

Other 
systems 
 

0 1 12 3 
 

0 

 
3.2 The following paragraph highlights the issues raised in respect of the weak opinion 

audit noted above.  

(1) Grounds Maintenance – this was covered in detail, in the interim report 
to Governance and Audit in February, and as noted below the follow up 
audit indicated that satisfactory progress has been made in 
implementing agreed actions. 

3.3 The following summarises the results of follow up audit work. A follow up review is 
carried out, usually six months after the audit has been finalised. The purpose of 
this review is to assess the extent to which agreed recommendations have been 
implemented by management.  

3.4 This table demonstrates that the Council has responded effectively where 
weaknesses were identified. In all cases the follow up audit found satisfactory 
progress had been made with implementing agreed action plans. Overall this 
represents very good performance.  

 Type Unsatisfactory 
 

Satisfactory 

Key 
Financial 
System 
 

0 5 

Other 
systems 
 

0 12 
 

 

3.5 What the above demonstrates is that the Council has responded quickly and 
effectively to the items of concern identified. This provides further evidence of the 
robust nature of the system of internal control within the Council.  

4. Performance of Internal Audit   

4.1 Delivery of the audit plan was within target in the current year, 82% against a target 
of 80%.   

 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

 

Appendices 
 
There are no appendices to this report 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: N/a 

Officers Consulted: Corporate Board 

Trade Union: N/a 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Plan 2012-15 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit 

Date of Meeting: 9th July 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2477 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To propose a programme of Internal Audit work for 
2012-15. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Review and approve the work programme. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure that there is adequate internal audit coverage in 
compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations  
 

Other
[...]
 - eg the risk of fraud or corruption occurring; 

(4) Inherent risk - eg degree of change/instability/confidentiality of 
information; 

(5) Internal Audit knowledge of the control environment based on previous 
audit work. 

4.  Audit approach and opinion 

4.1 The work of Internal Audit forms the basis of the opinion given by the Chief Internal 
Auditor on the Council’s internal control framework.  The work of Internal Audit is 
regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government. 
This sets out the standards and methods that should be applied in doing the work. 
At an operational level Internal Audit have a procedure manual that explains in 
detail how work is delivered. In addition an Audit Protocol is published to all Heads 
of Service setting out how the service operates. A copy of this is at Appendix D 

4.2 There are a number key elements to the process that ensure the output from audit 
is fit for purpose.  

(1) Consultation takes place at various stages of each audit with the 
service under review (Terms of reference, rough and formal draft and 
final  reports and action plans are all discussed and agreed with the 
service under review) 

(2) Audits are followed up to ensure that agreed actions are implemented. 
(Method and approach to follow up work varies depending on the 
nature of the issues identified in the original audit) 

(3) All audit work is reviewed before being released. (The review process 
is ongoing during the course of each audit) 

(4) An annual review of Internal Audit is now carried out by the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

(5) The External Auditor comments annually on the work of Internal Audit, 
the extent to which it complies with the Code of Practice and the extent 
to which the External Auditor can rely on the work.  

4.3 The work produced by Internal Audit is designed to identify and remedy 
weaknesses in the internal control framework. Weaknesses that are identified are 
categorised according to 
[...]
 are being changed  by the 
service area, (eg a new ICT system is being implemented). 
 
Client Terms of 

Reference 
 

Rough Draft 
Report 

Formal Draft Report Final Report 

Line Manager 
 

All cases All cases All cases All cases 

Head of Service 
 

All cases  All cases All cases 

Corporate Director 
 

All cases   All cases 

Chief Internal Auditor All cases  Relevant auditor will decide on the necessity 
to issue a report at this level where there are 
serious issues relating to the service, i.e. 
lots of fundamental weaknesses or issues of 
concern relating to the service manager.   
Such issues would normally be raised 
before the report is written. 
 

All cases 

 
Further escalation of the advisory / VFM reviews reporting to the Chief Executive and the relevant portfolio Member will depend 
upon the significance of issues / number of weaknesses identified and will be determined by the relevant auditor. 
Due to the nature of the work an overall opinion will not be given for an advisory/VFM review.  However, these reviews will follow 
the standard follow process for follow-ups (progress categorisation/circulation of findings).   

 
 

P
age 45



Reporting arrangements         
 

 Page 8 

3 Unannounced Audits  
 

Client Terms of 
Reference 
 

Rough Draft 
Memo 

Formal Draft Memo Final Memo 

Line Manager / 
Headteacher  
 

None issued All cases All cases All cases 

Head of Service 
 

None issued  All cases All cases 

Corporate Director 
 

None issued   All cases 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
and Finance Portfolio 
Holder 
 

None issued   All cases 

Chief Internal Auditor 
 

None issued  All Cases All cases 

 

P
age 46



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Title of Report: Annual Review of Internal Audit 
Report to be 
considered by: Governance & Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9th July 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2476 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To review the internal audit service of the Council . 
 

[...]
in preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 48



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Executive Summary 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an annual review of the Internal 
Audit Service of the Council. This is a requirement of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations, and complements the requirement for the Council to 
carry out an annual review of the system of internal control that is also 
a requirement of the Accounts and Audit regulations. 

1.2 The review takes the form of a self assessment of the Internal Audit 
service by the Chief Internal Auditor, which has then been reviewed by 
the Finance and Governance Group. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The service is presently meeting the requirements of the CIPFA code 
of practice. However, there is limited resilience in the service, and 
steps are being taken to address this, through a mutual support 
arrangement with other Berkshire Councils.  

2.2 Negotiations are underway with other Berkshire Authorities to put in 
place a reciprocal agreement to supply audit staff to cover temporary 
staff shortages. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 There is no decision to be made and therefore no Equality Impact 
Assessment has been undertaken. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 There are no issues of concern, the Internal Audit service is functioning 
effectively.

Page 49



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Governance and Audit Committee to 
consider and comment on the effectiveness of Internal Audit at the Council.   

1.2 It is intended that the Committee’s comments will feed into, and support, the Annual 
Governance Statement for the Council.  

2. Background 

2.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 required the Council to review the 
effectiveness of its internal audit service on an annual basis and feed this into the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

2.2  The revised regulation requires the result of the review to be considered by the 
Council’s Audit Committee.  CIPFA guidance indicates that the review should not be 
carried out by external audit or the head of internal audit, however they are best 
placed to do such a review. Consequently this review has been prepared by the 
Chief Internal Auditor and reviewed by the Finance and Governance Group.  

2.3 The review of Internal Audit is based on an assessment of the extent to which 
internal audit complies with  

(1) the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 
(appendix A) 

(2) the CIPFA checklist for effectiveness measures for internal audit 
(appendix B) 

3.  Results of the review. 

3.1 No issues have been identified from the review. The results are summarised in the 
appendix B. The table highlights the key aspects / requirements of the work of 
internal audit and provides a commentary on the extent to which Internal Audit 
complies with those requirements.  

3.2 In addition it is also worth noting the results of the last review of Internal Audit by 
KPMG for their 2009-10 Audit. KPMG confirmed that they were able to rely on the 
work of internal audit and that Internal Audit fully complied with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit. This was reported to G&A at the September 2010 
meeting of the Committee.  

4. Resources  

4.1 Although the service is presently meeting the requirements of the CIPFA code of 
practice, present levels of staffing are considerably less than in previous years, 10 
FTE in 1998 when the Council was set up to 6.3 at present. Corporate Board have 
determined that the staffing of the service can not be safely reduced any further. 
However, with existing resources there is very limited resilience within the service, 
which means that the delivery of the service could be at risk.  

4.2 Such risks are: 

Page 50



 

West Berkshire Counc
[...]
inspection and 
validation and 
encouraging service 
managers to take 
ownership of 
processes, systems 
and policy. 

Internal audit has taken an innovative 
approach to its reporting arrangements by 
focusing on risks and helping managers to 
develop their own responses to the risks. 
The aim of this is to encourage greater 
ownership of the control environment 
amongst managers. 
 
 

 

Ensures the right 
resources are 
available – the skills 
mix, capacity, 
specialisms and 
qualifications/experien
ce requirements all 
change constantly 
 

This is reported to the Audit Committee as 
part of the audit plan.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Title of Report: 
Recording of Questions and Answers at 
Council and Executive Meetings 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9 July 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To ensure that mechanisms are put in place to ensure 
the question and answers at Council and Executive 
are recorded accurately. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That a reliable recording device be used in meetings, 
with a back up in case this fails. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

A number of issues have arisen recently which have 
meant that questions have not been recorded 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle: 
 CSP9 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principle by: 
being open and transparent in the way we do business 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Tony Vickers 
E-mail Address: tvickers@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Gillian Durrant 
Job Title: Group Executive Lib Dems 
Tel. No.: 01635 509097 
E-mail Address: gdurrant@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Poli
[...]
marriage and civil partnership; pregnancy and maternity; race; 
religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation) 

Group 
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this. 

   

   

   

   

   

   

Further comments relating to the item: 
This has a very minimal impact on any of the groups mentioned above, and will be 
discussed in a public meeting. 
 
3. Result (please tick by clicking on relevant box) 

 High Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

 Medium Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 Low Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

 No Relevance - This does not need to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 
 

Page 70



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

For items requiring a Stage 2 equality impact assessment, begin the planning of this 
now, referring to the equality impact assessment guidance and Stage 2 template. 
 
4. Identify next steps as appropriate: 

Stage Two required  

Owner of Stage Two assessment:  

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:  

Stage Two not required:  
 
Name:  Date:  
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

Title of Report: 
To Consider Returning to the Committee 
System 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9 July 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To request the Committee to carry out a review in 
relation to returning to a Committee System of 
Governance. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To support a review of the benefits of returning to a 
Committee System of Governance. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

An extant decision of the committee has not been 
actioned. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Counc
[...]
der alternative governance options including a committee 
based decision making structure to ensure that any new system is 
democratic, accountable, efficient and effective. 

(3) To examine the resources that will be required to effectively run any 
revised or current system. 

1.2 Andy Day reported that despite the Minister’s pledge the Council was not in a 
position at the current time to introduce any new governance arrangements until the 
existing legislation (Local Government Act 2000) had been amended or repealed. 
The Committee agreed that rather than wait for the appropriate legislation to be 
amended or repealed that work could commence on (1) above. It was agreed that a 
questionnaire seeking views on the current governance arrangements should be 
designed and circulated to all Members to complete. This would help to inform the 
Group’s work moving forward. 

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the terms of reference for the Working Group, as set out 

above, be approved. 

(ii) That arrangements be made for a questionnaire to be 
circulated to all members seeking their views on the current 
governance arrangements. 

(iii) That each Group Leader be requested to nominate the 
appropriate number of Members for the Working Group.” 

2. Proposals 

2.1 Given the Localism Act 2011, the committee is requested to consider undertaking a 
review in relation to returning to a committee system of Governance as set out 
above 

 
3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 There is no decision to be made and therefore no Equality Impact Assessment has 
been undertaken. 

Page 75



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Task Group should now meet as soon as possible to progress the review of the 
Council's decision making process. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment – Stage 1 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: n/a 

Officers Consulted: Andy Day 

Trade Union: n/a 
 

Page 76



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

APPENDIX A 
 

Equality Impact Assessment – Stage One 
 

Name of item being assessed: To Consider returning to the Committee System 

Version and release date of 
item (if applicable): 

 

Owner of item being assessed: Gillian Durrant 

Name of assessor: Gillian Durrant 

Date of assessment: 29 June 2011 

 
1. What are the main aims of the item? 

To ask that a Task Group considers the possibility of returning to a Committee System 
of Governance 

 

2. Note which groups may be affected by the item, consider how they may be 
affected and what sources of information have been used to determine 
this. (Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – age; disability; gender 
reassignment; marriage and civil partnership; pregnancy and maternity; race; 
religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation) 

Group 
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this. 

   

   

   

   

   

   

Further comments relating to the item: 
This has a very minimal impact on any of the groups mentioned above. 

 
3. Result (please tick by clicking on relevant box) 

 High Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

 Medium Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 Low Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

 No Relevance - This does not need to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 
For items requiring a Stage 2 equality impact assessment, begin the planning of this 
now, referring to the equality impact assessment guidance and Stage 2 template. 

Page 77



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 July 2012 

 
4. Identify next steps as appropriate: 

Stage Two required  

Owner of Stage Two assessment:  

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:  

Stage Two not required:  
 
Name:  Date:  
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	Minutes 10 May 2012

	4. Internal Audit - Annual Report 2011-12 (GA2499)
	5. Internal Audit Plan 2012-15 (GA2477)
	05. Appendix B - Internal Audit Charter
	05. Appendix C
	05. Appendix D reporting protocol

	6. Annual Review of Internal Audit (GA2476)
	7. Recording of Questions and Answers at Council and Executive Meetings
	8. Amendment to Start Time of Budget Setting Council Meeting
	9. To Consider Returning to the Committee System



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 9 JULY 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 
Alan Macro (Substitute) (In place of Julian Swift-Hook), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 

PART I 
 

3. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 20 February and 10 May 2012 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the word “onlu” in minute 
26 (second sentence) being amended to read “only”. 

4. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. Internal Audit - Annual Report 2011-12 (GA2499) 
The Committee considered a report, agenda item 4 concerning an opinion from the ‘Head 
of Internal Audit’ on the Council’s internal control framework which provided support to 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

Ian Priestley in introducing the item reported that of the issues identified via reviews in 
the year, only one area (Grounds Maintenance) had been reported as weak. The follow 
up action had now seen this area declared as “satisfactory”. 

RESOLVED that: the report be noted. 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2012-15 (GA2477) 

(Note:  Councillor Tony Vickers arrived at the meeting at 6.25pm) 

The Committee considered a report, agenda item 5 concerning a proposed programme 
of Internal Audit work for 2012-2015. 

Ian Priestley in introducing the item reported that the Plan focussed on perceived key 
areas of risk across the Council. Furthermore this work would also help to shape the 
work of the external auditor which, in turn, reduced the Council’s overall external audit 
costs. 

The Committee noted the proposed programme of reviews which would cover the period 
2012-2013. Councillor Tony Vickers questioned whether the asset management issues 
associated with Parkway had been discussed. It was agreed that this matter should be 
progressed via the Resource Management Working Group which had been discussing 
the issue. 

RESOLVED that: the work programme for 2012-2015 be approved. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 9 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 
7. Annual Review of Internal Audit (GA2476) 

The Committee considered a report, agenda item 6 concerning the annual review of the 
Council’s Internal Audit service. 

Ian Priestley in introducing the item reported that he was required under the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations to provide an annual review of the Audit Service of the Council. 
This review took the form of a self assessment of the Internal Audit Service by the Chief 
Internal Auditor, which was then reviewed by the Finance and Governance Group. 

Ian Priestley reported that the only issue was one of resilience given that the resources 
available to him were at the bare minimum. Ian Priestley reported that he was exploring 
ways of providing more resilience which could involve working with neighbouring 
authorities. This approach would not only help to provide some resilience, but also 
development opportunities for staff. 

RESOLVED that: the review be noted. 

8. Recording of Questions and Answers at Council and Executive 
Meetings 
The Committee considered a report, agenda item 7 concerning putting mechanisms in 
place to ensure that questions and answers at Council and Executive were recorded 
accurately. 

Tony Vickers reported that he was concerned at the recent problems associated with the 
recording of Executive questions and answers and questioned whether a more reliable 
device should be procured. 

Andy Day reported that the system used was reliable with only two issues arising in 18 
months. The recent incident was caused by someone adjusting the controls within the 
cabinet located with the Council Chamber.  Someone had effectively turned the volume 
controls down to zero, which had meant the recording device had not picked up any of 
the questions or answers.  This problem had only recently been identified by engineers 
who had been asked to resolve the problem. 

Andy Day reported that a new recording device had been procured and he would ensure 
that a notice was displayed on the cabinet, reminding staff not to adjust the settings. In 
relation to the recordings, Andy Day confirmed that each recording was kept until 
immediately following the next meeting of the Executive when this was wiped clean.   

RESOLVED that: the current situation in relation to the recording of questions and 
answers at meetings of the Executive and Council Executive be noted.  

9. Amendment to Start Time of Budget Setting Council Meeting 
The Committee considered a report, agenda item 8 which proposed an earlier start time 
for the annual budget setting Council meeting in March. 

Tony Vickers reported that the annual Council budget meeting held in March was one of 
the most important meetings of the year yet very often the meeting had to rush items 
through in order to finish before 10.00pm. As a consequence of this, he suggested that 
Council be asked to start this meeting at 6.30pm rather than 7.00pm. 

RESOLVED that: Council be requested to agree to the March meeting (budget meeting) 
starting at 6.30pm in the future. 

 

 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 9 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 
10. To Consider Returning to the Committee System 

The Committee considered a report, agenda item 9 concerning a request to carry out a 
review in relation to returning to a Committee System of Governance. 

Tony Vickers reported that the Localism Act 2011 now made it possible for Local 
Authorities operating an Executive and Scrutiny form of governance, to return to a 
committee system of governance prior to the next elections. The Bill was originally 
drafted so that any changes in governance structures could not be implemented until the 
next ordinary elections which in West Berkshire’s case was 2015. 

RESOLVED that: Council be requested to determine whether they wished to have a 
review undertaken of the current governance arrangements, with a view to returning to a 
committee system of governance. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 7.15pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


